ar
X
iv
:2
11
2.
06
11

We would like to thank the anonymous referee for helping to improve the quality of the paper.
We thank the teams of NVST, IRIS, SDO, MUSER, Fermi, Hinode/XRT, NoRP, and GOES for
their open data use policy. This study is supported by NSFC under grant 11973092, 12073081,
11873095, 11790302, the Strategic Priority Research Program on Space Science, CAS, Grant No.
XDA15052200 and XDA15320301. D. L. is also supported by the Surface Project of Jiangsu
Province (BK20211402). The Laboratory No. 2010DP173032.
– 12 –
REFERENCES
Asai, A., Nakajima, H., Shimojo, M., et al. 2006, PASJ, 58, L1. doi:10.1093/pasj/58.1.L1
Aschwanden, M. J. & Benz, A. O. 1995, ApJ, 438, 997. doi:10.1086/175141
Aschwanden, M. J. 2005, Physics of the Solar Corona. An Introduction with Problems and Solutions
(2nd edition), by M.J. Aschwanden. 892 pages. ISBN 3-540-30765-6, Library of Congress
Control Number: 2005937065. Praxis Publishing Ltd., Chichester, UK; Springer, New York,
Berlin, 2005.
Ashfield, W. H. & Longcope, D. W. 2021, ApJ, 912, 25. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abedb4
Battaglia, M., Kleint, L., Krucker, S., et al. 2015, ApJ, 813, 113. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/813/2/113
Benz, A. O. 2017, Living Reviews in Solar Physics, 14, 2. doi:10.1007/s41116-016-0004-3
Brannon, S. R. 2016, ApJ, 833, 101. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/833/1/101
Brosius, J. W. & Holman, G. D. 2010, ApJ, 720, 1472. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/720/2/1472
Brosius, J. W. 2013, ApJ, 762, 133. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/762/2/133
Brosius, J. W. & Daw, A. N. 2015, ApJ, 810, 45. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/810/1/45
Brosius, J. W., Daw, A. N., & Inglis, A. R. 2016, ApJ, 830, 101. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/830/2/101
Brosius, J. W. & Inglis, A. R. 2017, ApJ, 848, 39. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa8a68
Brosius, J. W. & Inglis, A. R. 2018, ApJ, 867, 85. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aae5f5
Carmichael, H. 1964, NASA Special Publication, 451
Chen, F. & Ding, M. D. 2010, ApJ, 724, 640. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/724/1/640
Chen, Y., Wu, Z., Liu, W., et al. 2017, ApJ, 843, 8. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa7462
Chen, B., Shen, C., Gary, D. E., et al. 2020, Nature Astronomy, 4, 1140. doi:10.1038/s41550-020-
1147-7
Czaykowska, A., De Pontieu, B., Alexander, D., et al. 1999, ApJ, 521, L75. doi:10.1086/312176
Czaykowska, A., Alexander, D., & De Pontieu, B. 2001, ApJ, 552, 849. doi:10.1086/320553
De Pontieu, B., Title, A. M., Lemen, J. R., et al. 2014, Sol. Phys., 289, 2733. doi:10.1007/s11207-
014-0485-y
De Pontieu, B., Polito, V., Hansteen, V., et al. 2021, Sol. Phys., 296, 84. doi:10.1007/s11207-021-
01826-0
– 13 –
Ding, M. D., Watanabe, T., Shibata, K., et al. 1996, ApJ, 458, 391. doi:10.1086/176822
Dominique, M., Zhukov, A. N., Heinzel, P., et al. 2018, ApJ, 867, L24. doi:10.3847/2041-
8213/aaeace
Doschek, G. A., Warren, H. P., & Young, P. R. 2013, ApJ, 767, 55. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/767/1/55
Dud́ık, J., Polito, V., Janvier, M., et al. 2016, ApJ, 823, 41. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/823/1/41
Falewicz, R., Rudawy, P., & Siarkowski, M. 2009, A&A, 508, 971. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/200912781
Fletcher, L. & Hudson, H. S. 2008, ApJ, 675, 1645. doi:10.1086/527044
Fletcher, L., Dennis, B. R., Hudson, H. S., et al. 2011, Space Sci. Rev., 159, 19. doi:10.1007/s11214-
010-9701-8
Fisher, G. H., Canfield, R. C., & McClymont, A. N. 1985, ApJ, 289, 414. doi:10.1086/162901
Golub, L., Deluca, E., Austin, G., et al. 2007, Sol. Phys., 243, 63. doi:10.1007/s11207-007-0182-1
Graham, D. R. & Cauzzi, G. 2015, ApJ, 807, L22. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/807/2/L22
Graham, D. R., Cauzzi, G., Zangrilli, L., et al. 2020, ApJ, 895, 6. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab88ad
Hirayama, T. 1974, Sol. Phys., 34, 323. doi:10.1007/BF00153671
Hong, Z., Li, D., Zhang, M., et al. 2021, Sol. Phys., 296, 171. doi:10.1007/s11207-021-01922-1
Innes, D. E., Inhester, B., Axford, W. I., et al. 1997, Nature, 386, 811. doi:10.1038/386811a0
Jiang, C., Feng, X., Liu, R., et al. 2021, arXiv:2107.08204
Kamio, S., Kurokawa, H., Brooks, D. H., et al. 2005, ApJ, 625, 1027. doi:10.1086/429749
Karlicky, M. 1998, A&A, 338, 1084
Kleint, L., Heinzel, P., Judge, P., et al. 2016, ApJ, 816, 88. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/816/2/88
Kopp, R. A. & Pneuman, G. W. 1976, Sol. Phys., 50, 85. doi:10.1007/BF00206193
Krucker, S., Battaglia, M., Cargill, P. J., et al. 2008, A&A Rev., 16, 155. doi:10.1007/s00159-008-
0014-9
Lee, K.-S., Imada, S., Watanabe, K., et al. 2017, ApJ, 836, 150. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa5b8b
Lemen, J. R., Title, A. M., Akin, D. J., et al. 2012, Sol. Phys., 275, 17. doi:10.1007/s11207-011-
9776-8
Li, J. P. & Ding, M. D. 2004, ApJ, 606, 583. doi:10.1086/382860
– 14 –
Li, Y. & Ding, M. D. 2011, ApJ, 727, 98. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/727/2/98
Li, Y., Qiu, J., & Ding, M. D. 2012, ApJ, 758, 52. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/758/1/52
Li, D., Ning, Z. J., & Zhang, Q. M. 2015, ApJ, 813, 59. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/813/1/59
Li, L., Zhang, J., Peter, H., et al. 2016, Nature Physics, 12, 847. doi:10.1038/nphys3768
Li, D., Ning, Z. J., Huang, Y., et al. 2017, ApJ, 841, L9. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/aa71b0
Li, D., Li, Y., Su, W., et al. 2018, ApJ, 854, 26. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaa9c0
Li, Y., Ding, M. D., Hong, J., et al. 2019, ApJ, 879, 30. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab245a
Li, D. 2019, Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 19, 067. doi:10.1088/1674-4527/19/5/67
Li, D., Warmuth, A., Lu, L., et al. 2021, Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 21, 066.
doi:10.1088/1674-4527/21/3/66
Libbrecht, T., de la Cruz Rodŕıguez, J., Danilovic, S., et al. 2019, A&A, 621, A35. doi:10.1051/0004-
6361/201833610
Lin, J., Ko, Y.-K., Sui, L., et al. 2005, ApJ, 622, 1251. doi:10.1086/428110
Liu, W., Chen, Q., & Petrosian, V. 2013, ApJ, 767, 168. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/767/2/168
Liu, W., Liu, S., Jiang, Y. W., et al. 2006, ApJ, 649, 1124. doi:10.1086/506268
Liu, W., Petrosian, V., Dennis, B. R., et al. 2008, ApJ, 676, 704. doi:10.1086/527538
Liu, Z., Xu, J., Gu, B.-Z., et al. 2014, Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 14, 705-718.
doi:10.1088/1674-4527/14/6/009
Lohmann, A. W., Weigelt, G., & Wirnitzer, B. 1983, Appl. Opt., 22, 4028.
doi:10.1364/AO.22.004028
Loto’aniu, P., Rodriguez, J., Redmon, R., et al. 2017, EGU General Assembly Conference Abstracts
Lysenko, A. L., Frederiks, D. D., Fleishman, G. D., et al. 2020, Physics Uspekhi, 63, 818.
doi:10.3367/UFNe.2019.06.038757
Mann, G. & Warmuth, A. 2011, A&A, 528, A104. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201014389
Masuda, S., Kosugi, T., Hara, H., et al. 1994, Nature, 371, 495. doi:10.1038/371495a0
Meegan, C., Lichti, G., Bhat, P. N., et al. 2009, ApJ, 702, 791. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/702/1/791
Milligan, R. O., Gallagher, P. T., Mathioudakis, M., et al. 2006a, ApJ, 638, L117.
doi:10.1086/500555
– 15 –
Milligan, R. O., Gallagher, P. T., Mathioudakis, M., et al. 2006b, ApJ, 642, L169.
doi:10.1086/504592
Milligan, R. O. & Dennis, B. R. 2009, ApJ, 699, 968. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/699/2/968
Nakajima, H., Sekiguchi, H., Sawa, M., et al. 1985, PASJ, 37, 163
Ning, Z., Cao, W., Huang, J., et al. 2009, ApJ, 699, 15. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/699/1/15
Ning, Z. & Cao, W. 2010, ApJ, 717, 1232. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/717/2/1232
Ning, Z. & Cao, W. 2011, Sol. Phys., 269, 283. doi:10.1007/s11207-010-9693-2
Ning, Z. 2011, Sol. Phys., 273, 81. doi:10.1007/s11207-011-9833-3
Pesnell, W. D., Thompson, B. J., & Chamberlin, P. C. 2012, Sol. Phys., 275, 3. doi:10.1007/s11207-
011-9841-3
Polito, V., Del Zanna, G., Valori, G., et al. 2017, A&A, 601, A39. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201629703
Polito, V., Testa, P., Allred, J., et al. 2018, ApJ, 856, 178. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aab49e
Priest, E. R. & Forbes, T. G. 2002, A&A Rev., 10, 313. doi:10.1007/s001590100013
Raftery, C. L., Gallagher, P. T., Milligan, R. O., et al. 2009, A&A, 494, 1127. doi:10.1051/0004-
6361:200810437
Reep, J. W., Bradshaw, S. J., & Alexander, D. 2015, ApJ, 808, 177. doi:10.1088/0004-
637X/808/2/177
Reep, J. W. & Russell, A. J. B. 2016, ApJ, 818, L20. doi:10.3847/2041-8205/818/1/L20
Rubio da Costa, F., Liu, W., Petrosian, V., et al. 2015, ApJ, 813, 133. doi:10.1088/0004-
637X/813/2/133
Sadykov, V. M., Vargas Dominguez, S., Kosovichev, A. G., et al. 2015, ApJ, 805, 167.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/805/2/167
Sadykov, V. M., Kosovichev, A. G., Sharykin, I. N., et al. 2019, ApJ, 871, 2. doi:10.3847/1538-
4357/aaf6b0
Schou, J., Scherrer, P. H., Bush, R. I., et al. 2012, Sol. Phys., 275, 229. doi:10.1007/s11207-011-
9842-2
Shibata, K. & Magara, T. 2011, Living Reviews in Solar Physics, 8, 6. doi:10.12942/lrsp-2011-6
Sturrock, P. A. & Coppi, B. 1964, Nature, 204, 61. doi:10.1038/204061a0
Sturrock, P. A. 1966, Nature, 211, 695. doi:10.1038/211695a0
– 16 –
Song, Y. L., Guo, Y., Tian, H., et al. 2018, ApJ, 854, 64. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaa7f1
Su, Y., Veronig, A. M., Holman, G. D., et al. 2013, Nature Physics, 9, 489. doi:10.1038/nphys2675
Sui, L. & Holman, G. D. 2003, ApJ, 596, L251. doi:10.1086/379343
Tan, B.-L., Yan, Y., Li, T., et al. 2020, Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 20, 090.
doi:10.1088/1674-4527/20/6/90
Temmer, M., Veronig, A. M., Vršnak, B., et al. 2007, ApJ, 654, 665. doi:10.1086/509634
Teriaca, L., Falchi, A., Cauzzi, G., et al. 2003, ApJ, 588, 596. doi:10.1086/373946
Tian, H., Li, G., Reeves, K. K., et al. 2014, ApJ, 797, L14. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/797/2/L14
Tian, H., Young, P. R., Reeves, K. K., et al. 2015, ApJ, 811, 139. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/811/2/139
Tian, H. & Chen, N.-H. 2018, ApJ, 856, 34. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aab15a
Veronig, A. M., Rybák, J., Gömöry, P., et al. 2010, ApJ, 719, 655. doi:10.1088/0004-
637X/719/1/655
Warren, H. P., Reep, J. W., Crump, N. A., et al. 2016, ApJ, 829, 35. doi:10.3847/0004-
637X/829/1/35
Warmuth, A. & Mann, G. 2020, A&A, 644, A172. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202039529
Weigelt, G. P. 1977, Optics Communications, 21, 55. doi:10.1016/0030-4018(77)90077-3
Woods, T. N., Caspi, A., Chamberlin, P. C., et al. 2017, ApJ, 835, 122. doi:10.3847/1538-
4357/835/2/122
Xiang, Y.-. yuan ., Liu, Z., & Jin, Z.-. yu . 2016, New A, 49, 8. doi:10.1016/j.newast.2016.05.002
Yan, X. L., Yang, L. H., Xue, Z. K., et al. 2018a, ApJ, 853, L18. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/aaa6c2
Yan, X. L., Wang, J. C., Pan, G. M., et al. 2018b, ApJ, 856, 79. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aab153
Yan, X., Liu, Z., Zhang, J., et al. 2020a, Science in China E: Technological Sciences, 63, 1656.
doi:10.1007/s11431-019-1463-6
Yan, X., Xue, Z., Cheng, X., et al. 2020b, ApJ, 889, 106. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab61f3
Yan, X., Wang, J., Guo, Q., et al. 2021a, ApJ, 919, 34. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac116d
Yan, Y., Zhang, J., Wang, W., et al. 2009, Earth Moon and Planets, 104, 97. doi:10.1007/s11038-
008-9254-y
Yan, Y., Chen, Z., Wang, W., et al. 2021b, Frontiers in Astronomy and Space Sciences, 8, 20.
doi:10.3389/fspas.2021.584043
– 17 –
Young, P. R., Tian, H., & Jaeggli, S. 2015, ApJ, 799, 218. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/799/2/218
Yu, K., Li, Y., Ding, M. D., et al. 2020, ApJ, 896, 154. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab9014
Zarro, D. M., Canfield, R. C., Strong, K. T., et al. 1988, ApJ, 324, 582. doi:10.1086/165919
Zhang, Q. M., Li, D., & Ning, Z. J. 2016a, ApJ, 832, 65. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/832/1/65
Zhang, Q. M., Li, D., Ning, Z. J., et al. 2016b, ApJ, 827, 27. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/827/1/27
Zhang, Q. M., Li, D., & Huang, Y. 2019, ApJ, 870, 109. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaf4b7
This preprint was prepared with the AAS LATEX macros v5.2.
– 18 –
Fig. 1.— Overview of the solar flare on 9 May 2019. Panel (a): Full-disk light curves from